
1 

 

 
 

EPPING FOREST LOCAL COUNCILS' LIAISON COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom  

 
Date: Monday, 14th March, 2022 

 
 

 Time: 7.00 pm 

Democratic Services Officer: R. Perrin 
Tel: (01992) 564243 Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
District Council Representatives: 
 
Councillors H Kane (Chairman), C C Pond (Vice-Chairman), R Bassett, J Lea, R Morgan, 
B Rolfe, M Sartin, J Share-Bernia and J H Whitehouse 
 
Local Council Representatives: 
 
Clerks and Chairmen/Members of Parish and Town Councils 
 
County Council Representatives: 
Members for the following divisions: 
 
North Weald and Nazeing: Councillor C Whitbread 
Loughton Central: Councillor C Pond 
Ongar and Rural: Councillor J McIvor 
Epping and Theydon Bois: Councillor H Whitbread 
Buckhurst Hill and Loughton South: Councillor M Vance 
Chigwell and Loughton Broadway: Councillor L Scott 
Waltham Abbey: Councillor S Kane 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING 

 

 
 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   

 
  1. This virtual meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to unmute 

before speaking. 
 
2. The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such 
third parties). 
 
Therefore by participating in this virtual meeting, you are consenting to being filmed 



Local Councils' Liaison Committee  Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

2 

and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured 
they should ensure that their video setting throughout the virtual meeting is turned off 
and set to audio only. 
 
In the event that technical difficulties interrupt the virtual meeting that cannot be 
overcome, the Chairman may need to adjourn the meeting”. 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  EFDC Councillors - Please use the Members Portal webpage to report non-
attendance at meetings https://eppingforestdc-
self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to ensure your query is properly 
logged.  
 
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’ https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-
council/members-portal/   
 
Members, county councillors, and town/parish council representatives are reminded to 
amend their names on their zoom profiles, in order to ensure that the minutes of the 
meeting accurately reflect the attendance. 
 

 3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 September 2021 
and any matters arising therefrom. 
 

 4. DEVELOPME HUB   
 

  (P Maginnis) This is a short presentation to demonstrate the DevelopMe Hub, an 
employability platform, which has been implemented by the West Essex Partnership 
(Epping, Harlow, Uttlesford). The platform has a range of employment, career, skills 
resources to assist our residents when looking for work, thinking about changing 
career and developing their skills. 
 

 5. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN - PROGRESS   
 

  (Nigel Richardson) To report to the Committee on the current position of the new Local 
Plan for the Epping Forest District. 
 

 6. ISSUES RAISED BY LOCAL COUNCILS   
 

  To discuss the following matters raised by the local councils: 
 

i. Sustainability in New Builds- EFDC has a sustainability checklist that 
applications for both major and minor new developments should include. 
 However, at Parish planning meetings we are seeing the majority of 
applications for new builds coming before us lacking this completed checklist. 
What procedures do planning officers have in place to remedy this lack of 
documentation going forward? 
 

ii. Failure of planning applications to adhere to Essex Parking Standards-

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/Y9mbC1K6cPBL5CLf6bH?domain=eppingforestdc.gov.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/w-JLC2L8UBZ0Of1kmFb?domain=planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk


Local Councils' Liaison Committee  Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

3 

The SV Local Plan states the Essex Parking Standards (not policy T1) should 
be the starting point for all new planning applications until localised parking 
standards are adopted. No date has been given for any consultation on these 
localised standards so far. In the meantime, we are seeing planning 
applications recommended for approval that fail to comply with EPS with no 
explanation as to why officers consider these applications need not be policy 
compliant. What can be done to ensure non-compliant applications are 
refused in these situations? 

 
iii. Failure of planning applications to meet Local Plan policy on affordable 

housing provision- The government has published clear principles on how 
viability statements should be assessed, presented and considered in terms of 
decision making and transparency. Adhering to these guidelines assists in 
ensuring that developments are compliant with local affordable housing policy. 
Applications have come before us that do not adhere to either the government 
guidance or local policy. What can be done to ensure officers reject non-
compliant viability statements and thus refuse applications that do not deliver 
40% on site affordable housing rather than recommend approval for non-
compliant proposals in these situations? 

 
iv. Sustainability in New Builds - EFDC has a sustainability checklist for 

newbuilds. What is the point if nothing is being done to ensure the carbon 
neutral by 2050 (amber) or by 2030 (green) standards are achieved in new 
builds rather than the bare legal minimum (red column) being acceptable? 
How are the proposals on the checklist being enforced e.g. who is checking 
what proportion of site waste is being recycled, whether sustainable heating 
methods promised are actually being installed? 

 
v. Democratic representation in the planning process - Permitted 

Development rights were amended in Aug 2020 to allow up to an additional 
two storeys on top of many buildings under PD rather than a full planning 
application being needed. This has led to applications for additional flats on 
top of existing flats being granted under prior approval by a single officer. 
These have not come to an Area Planning committee, even when a large 
number of objections were submitted. This seems undemocratic. The EFDC 
constitution allows for Prior Approval applications to be decided at committee 
at the discretion of the Chief Planning Officer so there is a process in place 
for such contentious and impactful decisions to be considered. What is being 
done to ensure this category of prior approvals for PD will be decided in future 
by committee rather than a single officer? 

 
vi. Planning Enforcement Action – Being a discretionary power of the Council, 

could it be explained  how the Council decides when it appropriate and 
justifiable to investigate any breaches. 

 
 7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
 8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 
  To note that future meetings of the Committee will be held virtually at 7:00 pm on; 

 
Monday 26 September 2022; and 
 

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/LryOC3M6Cy9W0f2nkLC?domain=essexdesignguide.co.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/0n5SC4N6fD9R3SWo2-X?domain=gov.uk


Local Councils' Liaison Committee  Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

4 

Monday 20 February 2023. 
 

 
 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL COUNCILS' LIAISON COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
 
Date: Monday, 27 September 2021 Time: 7.00 am - 8.31 

pm 
 

Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom   
  
Members 
Present: 

Representing Epping Forest District Council: 
 
Councillors H Kane (Chairman), C C Pond (Vice-Chairman), 
R Bassett, J Lea, R Morgan, J Share-Bernia and J H Whitehouse 
 
Other Councillors: 
 
Councillors  
 
Representing Essex County Council: 
 
County Councillors M Vance, H Whitbread, C Whitbread, S Kane and 
C C Pond 
 
Representing Local Councils: 
 
R Morgan (Sheering Parish Council), Cllr D Wixley (Loughton Town 
Council), A Belgrave (Chigwell Parish Council), Cllr E Burn (Theydon 
Bois Parish Council), S De Luca (North Weald Bassett Parish 
Council), Cllr C Feetham (Ongar Town Council), Jackman, A Jones 
(Stanford Rivers Parish Council), J Law (Waltham Abbey Town 
Council), B Rumsey (Epping Town Council), M Squire (Loughton 
Town Council), Cllr B Scruton (Epping Town Council), 
Cllr J Whybrow (Roydon Parish Council) and R Morgan (Matching 
Parish Council) 
 

Apologies: Epping Forest District Council –  
 
Councillors B Rolfe and M Sartin 
 
Essex County Council –  
 
Councillors L Scott 
 
Parish/Town Councils: - 
 
Abbess, Beauchamp and Berners Roding Parish Clerk (Abbess, 
Beauchamp and Berners Roding Parish Council), 
Buckhurst Hill Parish Clerk (Buckhurst Hill Parish Council), 
Epping Upland Parish Clerk (Epping Upland Parish Council) and 
Nazeing Parish Clerk (Nazeing Parish Council) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Local Councils' Liaison Committee  Monday, 27 September 2021 

2 

Officers 
Present: 
 

N Richardson (Service Director (Planning Services)), A Buckley 
(Communications Officer), T Carne (Corporate Communications 
Team Manager), V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer), 
R Perrin (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), S Lewis 
(Customer Services Manager) and F Edmonds (Climate Change 
Officer) 
 

By Invitation: Ian Tompkins Director of Corporate Services for the NHS West 
Essex Clinical Commissioning Group  

 

 

6. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live to 
the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings. 
 

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 July 2021 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

8. WEST ESSEX CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
The Director of Corporate Services for the NHS West Essex Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), Ian Tompkins gave an update on the following; 
 

 Vaccination programme; 

 Booster Phase; 

 Vaccinations with Schools; and 

 Publicity for the programme. 
 
He advised that the vaccination programme had now been offered to all eligible age’s 
groups for both first and second vaccinations. The take up for the vaccination in District  
for the older age groups had been good, although for various reasons the younger age 
groups were still trailing. In a bid to increase uptake, walk-in and mobile clinics were 
being provided at Loughton Leisure Centre, Waltham Abbey Leisure Centre and 
Chigwell.   
 
The booster phase of the covid vaccinations would begin shortly and would coincide 
with the flu vaccination programme. It was noted that everyone over the age of 50 would 
start to be contacted by either their GP’s or they would be able to register through the 
national NHS website to book their booster vaccination.  
 
In additional, the School immunisation programme was being run through the Essex 
Partnership Universities Trust and the local schools, which was delivering the 
vaccination programme to pupils aged between 12-15.  
 
He stated that further encouragement was needed, in particular for residents aged 
between 30-39 and the Council had continued to assist by publicising the programme to 
the community through a variety of media outlets.  
 
The Committee asked the following questions: 
 

Page 6



Local Councils' Liaison Committee  Monday, 27 September 2021 

3 

 How would be the flu and covid booster va
[...]
PPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN  
 
The Planning Services Director gave an update on the Local Plan. He advised that  the 
consultation on the Main Modifications to the emerging Local Plan had closed Thursday 
23 September 2021.  
 
All of the consultation documentation had been available on the Council’s website and in 
hard copy if required. Both, the District Members and Local Town and Parish had 
received online presentations and developer briefing sessions had been hosted on the 
Main Modifications. The next steps were for Council officers to produce a summary 
report, as requested by the Planning Inspector with full representations to be published 

Page 8

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planning-policy/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planning-policy/


Local Councils' Liaison Committee  Monday, 27 September 2021 

5 

the Council’s website. Following this, the Planning Inspector would then determine 
whether the Local Plan was sound and produce a report to outline her 
recommendations. Finally, if the Planning Inspector found the Local Plan sound, the 
Council would put forward a recommendation to Council to adopt the Local Plan.   
 
It was noted that the summary would be completed within the next couple of weeks.  
 
The Committee asked the following questions; 
 

 When was it expected that the Local Plan would be adopted? The Planning 
Services Director advised that the summary representation would be completed 
in the next couple of weeks, with representations uploaded to the website and 
submitted to the Planning Inspector for determination. It was anticipated that a 
report would be submitted to Council in December 2021 or early January 2022. 

 Is the Planning Inspector being replaced? The Planning Services Director 
advised that the Planning Inspector was due to go on maternity leave in 
November, although a more Senior Inspector who was familiar with EFDC Local 
Plan would be taking over.  

 What happens if the Planning Inspector finds the Local Plan unsound? The 
Planning Services Director that it would delay the Local Plan, although officers 
were confident that the Local Plan would be sound.  

 Would the Planning Inspector receive a copy of all the representations or just a 
summary? The Planning Services Director advised that any representation over 
300 words had to be summarised by officers and all other representations under 
would be submitted as written. All copies of the full representations would be 
uploaded to the Council website and available for viewing by the public and 
Planning Inspector.  

 
The Committee members commented on the amount of work they had put into making 
representations on behalf of their Parish and Town Council and had concerns about 
EFDC officers summarising their representations. The Planning Services Director 
clarified that the representations over 300 words would be summarised although there 
would not a restriction on the number of words for the summary.  
 

 Would it be possible for the Town and Parish Councils to view the summary 
before it was submitted to the Planning Inspector? The Planning Services 
Director advised that the Planning Inspector had request the summaries and it 
would not be wise to delay the process any longer than necessary. He would 
speak to the relevant team, to see whether there was anyway in which the 
summaries could be viewed before they were submitted. County Councillor S 
Kane advised that all the full comments from Town and Parish Council would be 
available online and to the Planning Inspector as well as the summaries.  
 
 

* The following information was received from the Planning Policy Team. 
 
“Clarification in respect of collation of Local plan Main Modifications 
Representations  
 
The Main Modifications Consultation on the emerging Epping Forest District Local Plan 
closed on 23 September 2021. 
 
The appointed Local Plan Inspectors, as part of the continuing Examination

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL COUNCILS' LIAISON COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
 
Date: Monday, 14 March 2022 Time: 7.00  - 8.35 pm 

 
Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom   
  
Members 
Present: 

Representing Epping Forest District Council: 
 
Councillors H Kane (Chairman), C C Pond (Vice-Chairman), J Lea, 
R Morgan, B Rolfe, M Sartin, J Share-Bernia and J H Whitehouse 
 
Other Councillors: 
 
Councillors R Balcombe 
 
Representing Essex County Council: 
 
County Councillors S Kane and Chris Pond 
 
Representing Local Councils: 
 
A Belgrave (Chigwell Parish Council), S Jackman (North Weald 
Bassett Parish Council), J Law (Waltham Abbey Town Council), 
M Squire (Loughton Town Council), Cllr D Stokes (Willingale Parish 
Council), Cllr J Whybrow (Roydon Parish Council), Cllr D Wixley 
(Loughton Town Council), E Thomas (Stapleford Abbotts Parish 
Council), P Bamford, Cllr E Burn (Theydon Bois Parish Council), 
P Charman (Epping Upland Parish Council), S De Luca (North 
Weald Bassett Parish Council), A Jones (Stanford Rivers Parish 
Council) and Cllr B Scruton (Epping Town Council) R Morgan 
(Matching & Sheering Parish Councils) 
 

Apologies: Epping Forest District Council – Councillors R Bassett 
 
Essex County Council – None   
 
Parish/Town Councils: - 
 
Buckhurst Hill Parish Clerk (Buckhurst Hill Parish Council), 
Matching Parish Clerk (Matching Parish Council) and 
Ongar Town Clerk (Ongar Town Council) 
 

Officers 
Present: 
 

N Richardson (Service Director (Planning Services)), P Maginnis 
(Service Director (Corporate Services)), A Marx (Development 
Manager Service Manager (Planning)), V Messenger (Democratic 
Services Officer) and R Perrin (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Officer) 

  
 

 

13. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Democratic Services Officer reminded everyone present that the meeting would be 
broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. 



Local Councils' Liaison Committee  Monday, 14 March 2022 

2 

14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 September 2021 
be taken as a correct record. 
  

15. DEVELOPME HUB  
 
The Service Director – Corporate Services, P Maginnis gave a short presentation on the 
DevelopMe hub.  
 
She advised that the online hub was there to support residents across Epping Forest, 
Harlow and Uttlesford authorities who were looking for jobs or training opportunities, a 
change of career, to further develop their skills and provide personal development. The 
hub contained interactive tools, e-learning content and the latest job opportunities which 
aimed to help residents navigate their way through the job market and grow in 
confidence.  
 
The link below provided a short video introduction to the DevelopMe hub.  
https://youtu.be/hVoFMlTEWGk  
 
Users were required to register for the service at 
https://westessex.careercentre.me/auth/signup/epping-forest/?AuthToken=25283980-
E802-4585-9C28-14CA5AB5F400 
 
The website was still in its early stage of development and the intention was to ensure it 
provided a list of local jobs.  
 
The Committee asked the following questions: 
 

 Would local jobs be posted on the website? The Service Director advised that it 
was the intention, although further work was required on how the jobs 
advertisements would be upload, updated, and removed. 

 Would there be an age limit? The Service Director advised that there was no age 
limit to serves.  

 Was there any information on apprenticeships? The Service Director advised 
that it had an area dedicated to apprenticeships and further resources for 16–24-
year-olds.  
 

16. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN - PROGRESS  
 
The Service Director – Planning Department, Nigel Richardson gave the Committee an 
update on the Local Plan.  
 
He advised that all representations to the main modifications had been submitted to the 
Planning Inspector and the Council had been informed that a response would be 
received in the first quarter of the 2022, with the final report probably due in May/June 
2022 which would be presented to the Council for adoption.  
 
The Committee asked the following questions. 
 

 Would purdah effect whether the Council would hold a meeting to adopt the 
Local Plan? The Service Director advised that they had received legal advice on 
this, and it had been determined that purdah would not be an issue because the 

https://youtu.be/hVoFMlTEWGk
https://westessex.careercentre.me/auth/signup/epping-forest/?AuthToken=25283980-E802-4585-9C28-14CA5AB5F400
https://westessex.careercentre.me/auth/signup/epping-forest/?AuthToken=25283980-E802-4585-9C28-14CA5AB5F400


Local Councils' Liaison Committee  Monday, 14 March 2022 

3 

decision would be to adopt the Local Plan and not make any alterations to what 
had already been publicised. 

 Could the Planning Inspector ask for more modifications? The Service Director 
advised that it was possible, although as the Council had already responded to 
the all the main modifications it was felt it would be unlikely.  

 Could the Local Plan be found unsound? The Service Director advised that he 
would find it unlikely that the Local Plan would be found unsound at this point 
because there had been no indication from the Planning Inspector to suggest 
that outcome.  

 Could the officer advise whether the Council was on target with the amount of 
housing developments that had been set out in the Local Plan including windfall 
developments? The Service Director advised that the Council recorded the 
number of planning applications made and this figure could be provided. It was 
noted that the Local Plan had included sites which would take the developments 
above the 11,400 figures, although this had been to ensure that the required 
figure of housing could be reached, and the windfall factor would be taken over 
and above.   

 How much money had been collected from 106 Section agreements that had 
been associated with the Special Area of Conservation (SAC) and how it would 
be spent? The Service Director advised that it had been set out in the Interim Air 
Pollution Mitigation Strategy which the Council had recently adopted. The 
Council had dealt with the backlog of applications and some monies had been 
collected, although he did not have the figures to hand.  
 

17. ISSUES RAISED BY LOCAL COUNCILS  
 
The Chairman advised that items (i) and (iv) would be taken together as they related to 
a similar matter. 
 
i. Sustainability in New Builds  
 
The Development Management Service Manager advised that the Council had a 
Sustainability Checklist as part of the Council’s validation requirements, and this had 
been in place for a year. Initially it had been quite difficult to get applicants and agents to 
submit these forms, although it was nearly at 100% now. The suitability statements were 
being published on the Council website and where they form part of the submission 
bungled and mention in any planning approval documents were consulted on.  
 
He advised that it was difficult to produce planning conditions in relation to the 
sustainability statements that complied with the Government guidance on applying 
lawful planning conditions. Therefore, the monitoring and enforcement of the 
sustainability issues fell into the 106 Section process and procedures. There had been 
internal officer discussions regarding how best to gain compliance, although the Council 
was required to assess the sustainability over three stages which were; the planning 
application phase; as built; and after occupation.  
 
It was noted that the main policies had been set out in the draft Local Plan and the 
Sustainability Guidance sat behind the policies.  
 
The Committee asked the following further questions. 
 

 At what point did the sustainability statement become available to the 
Parish/Town Councils? The Development Management Service Manager advised that 
the Sustainability Checklist and statements had to be submitted with the application, 
which were then considered by a policy officer. There was a small opportunity for the 



Local Councils' Liaison Committee  Monday, 14 March 2022 

4 

Council to requested additional information but once the consultation on the application 
had begun all documentation would be available on the Council’s website. 
 

 Why a Parish Council had received several applications without the required 
checklists and if they did have the sustainability statements why were the minimum 
requirements were suggested? The Development Management Service Manager 
advised that those without checklists may have been associated with the backlog of 
SAC application which had been validated several years ago and fell outside this 
requirement. The Council was not allowed to retrospectively ask for the suitability 
requirements. It was noted that following a request from a District Councillor, all the SAC 
applications were consulted on again, which had allowed for some voluntary 
submissions. Regarding the minimum requirements, it would be very hard for the 
Council to refuse an application on the sustainability guidance because it was guidance, 
therefore it involved a discussion around suitability in conjunction with the other planning 
merits.  
 

 Would the sustainability guidance become policy? The Service Director advised 
that the Council had recently adopted the EFDC Sustainability Guidance Volume 3 
(Extension & Refurbishments) on 7 March 2022, which provided the technical and 
practical guidance which would take time to embed. The Development Management 
Service Manager advised that two of the Council officers would be attending a zero 
carbon and sustainability training as well.  
 

 How would demolishing an old building and building a new one be weighed 
against a viable conversion in the Carbon Bill? The Development Management Service 
Manager advised that he would ask officers to raise this at their training. It was noted 
that Council could only control the method of demolishment and a carbon mission policy 
would need to be place if it was to be taken into consideration.  
 
The Service Director advised that the Climate Action Plan would be presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 31 March 2022 and some of the issues being 
raised may be addressed in the report or could be raised as questions by District 
Councillors at the meeting. 
 

 Was planning permission required to demolish a property? The Service Manager 
advised that in general, planning permission was not required to demolish a building 
unless it was listed or in a conservation area. Although method of demolishment 
required via a prior notification procedure which would need to be agreed with the 
Council. Regarding Locally Listed Buildings, the Council was able to apply a policy to 
prevent the demolishment of these assets.  
 
ii. Failure of planning applications to adhere to Essex Parking Standards-  
 
The Service Director advised that the Essex Parking Standards adopted in 2009 and 
were considered out of date and standards within urban areas could be relaxed in 
sustainable locations. It was noted that Essex County Council (ECC) and other Essex 
authorities were looking at the approach to transport for new communities and were 
considering a zonal approach. The new standards would look at safety, quality of life, 
congestion, sustainability, and economic growth rather than just dwelling figures. In 
addition to this, there would also be a transport accessibility tool which would enable 
officers to consider what was actually there and it was hoped that a consultation on this 
would follow later in year.  
 
The Committee made the following comments 
 



Local Councils' Liaison Committee  Monday, 14 March 2022 

5 

 A common sense approach should be considered with regards to developments 
the amount of car spaces that were required. 

 The cumulative effect of developments with a lack of parking onsite which 
effected the surrounding areas and how that impacted the town centres nearby. 
The Service Manager advised that behind the Local Plan was an Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan. In addition to this the Council had signed up to reduce the reliance 
on private motor vehicles, which would in turn reduce the number of the parking 
spaces required, which had been occurring in London for some time. Regarding 
the Special Area of Conservation (SAC) developments, extensive work had been 
carried out to map the potential travel requirements and travel assessments were 
asked for on these types of applications.  

 Comparisons between London and Essex could not be drawn because of the 
lack of public transport available in the district and suitability for older residents. 
The Service Manager commented that limiting the amount of parking was seen 
as a legitimate way to reduce motor vehicle trips.   

 Concerns were raised about parking requirements for tradespersons visiting 
developments without parking requirements; the demand for electric charging 
points and the increase on parking demand because of the switch to electric 
cars; the need to be more considerate around creating local amenities; and 
access to doctors, hospitals etc without public transport.  

 The Customer and Partnerships Services Portfolio Holder advised that in 
additions to all the comments, the Council had to also consider the impact of 
parking requirements on potential developments and how much residential 
space would be taken up with parking. Furthermore, EFDC had committed to 
maintaining as much of the green belt as possible in the district.  

 Was it known when ECC would consult on the proposed parking standards and 
who would be consulted; and had EFDC produced their own parking standards? 
The Service Director advised that EFDC were still considering their own parking 
standards and regarding ECC, they were currently behind on their own 
consultation although it should be starting later this year.  

 What were the Councils thoughts on under-croft parking? The Service Manager 
advised that under croft parking was a good idea visually for the environment, 
but it was hugely expensive and potentially would make developments unviable 
or developers would possibly ask for a reduction in the affordable housing 
requirements.  
 

iii. Failure of planning applications to meet Local Plan policy on affordable 
housing provision 
 

The Service Manager advised that yes, the Councils’ policy was to provide affordable 

housing if a development reached a certain threshold of dwellings or square footage. 
This would require 40% of onsite affordable housing units or in exceptional 
circumstance, a financial contribution equal to 40%.  A viability statement sets out the 
calculations made by the developer which included 18% to 20% return, the land value, 
and decontaminated costs. The process was very complicated, and the Council 
appointed independent viability consultants as well as consulting the Housing 
department for their opinion on the affordable housing contribution.  
 
It was stated that the starting point for any determination of a planning application was 
the Local Plan policies and other material considerations, and the viability assessments 
fell into the other materials considerations. Furthermore, the applicant at any time could 
come back to renegotiation the section 106 contribution, where they felt they were 
unable to make the contributions. 
 
Could the Council prevent developers from reducing the number of dwellings on the site 
to avoid the affordable housing contribution, to then come back with a further proposal at 



Local Councils' Liaison Committee  Monday, 14 March 2022 

6 

a later date? The Service Manager advised that it this was called threshold abuse. It 
was noted that there was numerous Case Law around this area, although it was 
notoriously hard to prove, and the National Policy Framework may have now changed. 
  
iv. Democratic representation in the planning process  
 
The Service Manager advised that the Government had extended the rights of permitted 
development. This had allowed people to build extra stories on top of their dwellings 
through the requirement of prior approval, if required. If it was required only a limited 
number of issues could be taken into consideration. It was noted that these applications 
were not always considered by a planning committee because of the strict 56-day 
determination requirement, otherwise planning permission could be given by default and 
there was nothing in the Council’s Constitution regarding this issue.   
 
v. Planning Enforcement Action 
 
The Service Manager advised that EFDC were one of the top ranked Essex authorities 
for issuing Planning Enforcement Notices and across England in the top quartile. There 
was also the Local Enforcement Plan which had been in place since 2014 and the latest 
version had been consulted on and should be in place by 1 April 2022.  
 
The Planning department would also visit Town and Parish Councils to give training to 
its members, if required. The Council also provided training to newly elected District 
members, which the Town and Parish Council could access via the Members Services 
Officer.  
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Market Policy  
 
It was commented that any Parish or Town Councils which held markets should look at 
the District Council’s Market Policy, which was being presented to the Cabinet soon. 
Consultations documents had been sent to Town and Parish Councils although it was 
felt that two weeks to response was not nearly enough time as the Parish and Town 
Council had monthly meetings and could not submit a full representation. 
 
It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were due to consider the Market 
Policy at their next meeting on 31 March 2021.  
 
Furthermore, if any Town or Parish required further advice concerning Charter Markets, 
the Clerk at Epping Town Council may be able to assist.  
 
Chairman  
 
The Chairman, Councillor H Kane advised that this would be her last meeting as she 
would be stepping down as Chairman of the Council in May 2022. She thanked 
members of the Committee for their contributions. The Vice Chairman thanked the 
Chairman on behalf of the Committee.  
 

19. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that the next meetings of the Committee would be held virtually on Monday 
26 September 2022 and Monday 20 February 2023, although the Committee Officer had 
noted comments made via email to change the day and times of these meetings.   
 


